Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Helio Melo
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPonte
Chairman, Senate Financ .()Jommittee

y 7 27
f 5 A .
From: Thomas A. Mullaney /%a’)%w & /?#K/QZ%
Executive Director/State Budget Officer

Date: May 18, 2012

Subject: Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to the FY 2013 Appropriations
Act, which was submitted to the General Assembly on January 31, 2012 and as amended
by on February 29, 2012. The amendments include changes to appropriation amounts in
Article 1, Relating to Making Appropriations in Support of FY 2013, and Article 10,
Relating to Making Revised Appropriations in Support of FY 2012.

If you have any questions regarding Article 1 or Article 10, please feel free to call me or
my staff at 222-6300.

TAM:12-43

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Peter Marino, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Kelly Mahoney, Director of Policy
Richard Licht, Director of Administration
Gregory Stack

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2
May 18, 2012

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY
2013

SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2013

Department of Administration

Insert “Auditing” on page 3 between lines 30 and 31: then, insert “General
Revenues” between lines 31 and 32 and increase by $667.919 from $0 to $667.919.
Then, insert “Total — Auditing” and increase by $667.919 from $0 to $667.919.
This amendment reflects the changes to Article 4 (Relating to Governmental
Organization), which restores some of the functions of the Bureau of Audits to
conduct audits of any state department, state agency, or private entity that is a
recipient of state funding or state grants. It also reinstates 5.0 FTE positions to staff
these restored functions.

Increase General Revenues — Human Resources, Page 3. Line 32, by $70.000 from
$8.369.425 to $8.439.425. This increase reflects the transfer of financial resources
from FY 2012 to FY 2013 to facilitate the audit of the state’s medical and
pharmacy plans with United Health. The audit could not be completed in FY 2012
due to extenuating circumstances. An equal reduction is requested in Article 10 for

FY 2012.

Insert in General Program on Page 5. after Line 13 a new general revenue line item
entitled  “I-195 Redevelopment Commission $3.800,000”. The Governor
recommends providing funding in FY 2013 to support the projected five-year
budget for the I-195 Redevelopment Commission.

Insert in General Program on Page 5. after Line 13 a new general revenue line item
entitled “Current Care (HIE Development)” $450,000. The Governor recommends
providing funding for the development of the Health Information Exchange based
on a per member per month charge for state employees. A similar add is requested
in OHHS for Medicaid enrollees.

Decrease RICAP — Statehouse Renovations — General, Page 5. Line 23, by
$1.460.000 from $3.000.000 to $1.540.000. This reduction for the RICAP-funded
Statehouse Renovations project reflects a revised timeline for the central HVAC
project. The current plan is to begin architectural and engineering work in FY 2013
with construction beginning in FY 2014.

Decrease RICAP — Building 79 Stabilization, Page 6, Line 11, by $2.200.000 from
$2.200.000 to $0. This decrease for the RICAP-funded Building 79 Stabilization
project reflects the changed plans in regards to Buildings 79 and 80, which have
deteriorated to a point where it is not feasible to reuse them for other purposes and
thus they must be demolished. The new plan is to demolish these buildings after the
demolition of Buildings A & D is completed in FY 2013.




Page 3

May 18, 2012

Decrease RICAP — Station Park, Page 6, Line 12, by $200.000 from $200.000 to
$0. This decrease to the RICAP-funded Station Park project reflects the revised
funding requirement for the current project plans.

Insert on page 6. between lines 15 and 16, “Ladd Center Building Demolition” and
increase by $300.000 from $0 to $300,000. This increase reflects the Governor’s a
revised funding priority due to a recent court decision that has placed a greater
emphasis on the removal of the Fogarty Hospital (Building 20) at the Ladd Center.
This funding is expected to finance the pre-construction costs for architectural and
engineering services.

Increase Federal Funds — Energy Resources, Page 6, Line 31. by $50.958 from
$318.349 to $369.307. This increase reflects the partial costs and financial
resources required for the reassignment of two FTE positions from the Department
of Human Services back to the Department of Administration’s Office of Energy
Resources. Pursuant to an agreement reached between the two departments on
May 8, 2012, the Executive Secretary (Gr. 4623) position and a vacant FTE for a
potential new federal grant are being transferred from the Department of Human
Services back to the Department of Administration.

Increase Federal Funds - Stimulus — Energy Resources, Page 6, Line 32, by
$68.949 from $163.065 to $232.014. This increase reflects the partial costs and
financial resources required for the reassignment of two FTE positions from the
Department of Human Services back to the Department of Administration’s Office
of Energy Resources. Pursuant to an agreement reached between the two
departments on May 8, 2012, the Executive Secretary (Gr. 4623) position and a
vacant FTE for a potential new federal grant are being transferred from the
Department of Human Services back to the Department of Administration.

Decrease Restricted Receipts — Energy Resources, Page 6, Line 34 by $6.500.000
from $12.366,791 to $5.866.791. This decrease reflects a shift of financial
resources related to the surcharge paid by ratepayers for the Demand Side
Management program pursuant to RIGL 39-2-1.2. Formerly housed in the
Department of Administration, the program and related funding are now being
transferred to the Department of Human Services as part of the Low Income Home
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)/ Weatherization Assistance Program

(WAP).

Department of Labor and Training

Increase Federal Funds — Workforce Development Services, Page 8. line 17 by
$2.399.188 from $22.590.725 to $24,989.913. In its FY 2013 budget request, the
Department of Labor and Training reduced financing of its federally funded
Workforce Development Services program based on information from the federal
government that its grant award may be 20 percent less than previous years’




Page 4

May 18,2012

awards. The Department also proposed a reduction of 37.0 FTE from the FY 2012
enacted level of 470.2 FTE. Updated funding information for the program indicate
that financing from the federal government will not be as constrained as originally
planned, allowing for continuing efforts in the Department to train job-seekers,
provide career guidance, and link job opportunities with unemployed individuals.

Increase General Revenue — Income Support, Page 8. Line 24. by $129.214 from
$4.246.368 to $4.375.582. Additional general revenues are anticipated to be

required in FY 2013 to pay the State of Rhode Island’s 40 percent portion of the
$323,036 federal Public Safety Officer Benefit for the recent death of a Providence
police officer in the line of duty.

Increase Federal Funds — Income Support, Page 8. Line 26, by $2.573.359 from
$13.045.349 to $15.618.708. In its FY 2013 Budget Request, the Department of
Labor and Training reduced financing in its federally funded Income Support
Program based on near complete expenditure of Unemployment Insurance
Modernization financing. The Department recently learned of an extension of the
Emergency Compensation program, which provides more contingency financing
for the program in FY 2013. The Department also requests a restoration of 61.1
FTE for the program, based on availability of this federal financing.

Increase Employment Security Funds — Income Support, Page 9, Line 1, by
$40.545.000 from $282.151.493 to $322.696.493. The additional Employment

Security Funds reflect the extension of Unemployment Insurance benefits that will
be made available through January 2, 2013 per the Unemployment Benefits
Extension Act of 2012.

Department of Revenue

Increase General Revenue — Municipal Finance., Page 9. Line 25, by $2.000.000
from $2.064.780 to $4.064.780. This amendment provides an additional $2.0
million for anticipated costs associated with oversight of municipalities.

General Treasurer

Increase Restricted Receipts — Crime Victim’s Compensation Program, Page 11,
Line 34 by $25.000 from $1.169.331 to $1,194.331. This amendment creates a
new account to receive subrogations or refunds that may come back to the program,
and also allows for expenditure of these funds for crime victim compensation. The
separation of these funds from the existing restricted receipt account will allow for
better tracking by the program in reporting to the federal government.




Page 5
May 18, 2012

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Increase General Revenues — Central Management Program. Page 12, Line 30 by
$3.314.407 from $22.408.631 to $25.723.038. This increase is comprised of the
following adjustments:

(1) The transfer of $2,648,157 in general revenues for the HIV/AIDS care and
treatment programs from the Department of Human Services to the Executive
Office of Health and Human Services, as authorized in the Governor’s recent
amendment to Article 18 of the FY 2013 Appropriations Act.

(2) An increase of $66,250 for additional legal consultancies to assist the Executive
Office on matters pertaining to both the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
(health care reform) and the receiverships of Landmark and Westerly Hospitals.

(3) An increase of $600,000, which represents the general revenue share of a new
grant to finance the development of Rhode Island’s Statewide Health Information
Exchange (HIE), known as “currentcare”. The Governor recommends providing
this funding based on a per member per month charge for both state employees and
Medicaid beneficiaries.  This amendment reflects only the Medicaid-based
assessment.

Increase Federal Funds — Central Management Program, Page 12. Line 32 by
$11,462.461 from $61.904.865 to $73.367.326. This amendment is comprised of
the following adjustments:

(1) A technical correction to remove financing of $998 inadvertently included in a
federal account that should have been unbudgeted.

(2) An increase of $1.5 million in expenditure authority for the federal share of
administrative costs incurred by local education agencies (LEAs) for Medicaid-
eligible special education services. Recent trends in LEA reimbursement signal a
significant and recurring uptick in quarterly expenditure requirements.

(3) An upward adjustment of $394,685, providing the expenditure authority for the
“Money Follows the Person” (MFP) reinvestment initiative, in accordance with
expenditures as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.
Specifically, this financing represents the differential between the standard Federal
Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) and the MFP-enhanced federal match,
which is then applied to estimated qualifying MFP expenditures to obtain the total
reinvestment account proceeds. As these funds are ultimately expended on
administrative activities, they are included within the Office’s Central Management
federal line item.

(4) An increase of $9,568,774, reflecting the transfer of the HIV/AIDS care and
treatment programs from the Department of Human Services to the Executive
Office of Health and Human Services.

Decrease Managed Care General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page
13, Line 5 by $7.450.456 from $290.837.603 to $283.387.147. This decrease
aligns the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with
caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also




Page 6

May 18, 2012

included herein is the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults
aged 21 and older, reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting
removal of Article 17 from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The general revenue
component of this restoration totals $1,080,458 within the category of Managed
Care. Please note that associated financing for this reduction is also restored in the
Medical Assistance category of “Other Services”, since the budget for adult dental
services resides within both categories, and is designated based upon the particular
enrollment status of the recipient.

Decrease Hospitals General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 6 by $8.539.320 from $110,168.609 to $101,629.289. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Nursing Facilities General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page
13, Line 7 by $2.523.040 from $167.636.600 to $170,159,640. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Home and Community Based Services General Revenues — Medical
Assistance Program, Page 13, Line 8 by $782.021 from $36.735.341 to
$35.953.320. This decrease aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Increase Other Services General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 9 by $1.034.155 from $42.731.590 to $43.765.745. This increase aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included herein is
the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults aged 21 and older,
reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting removal of Article 17
from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The general revenue component of this
restoration totals $1,620,686 within the category of Other Services. Please note
that associated financing for this reduction is also restored in the Medical
Assistance category of “Managed Care”, since the budget for adult dental services
resides within both categories, and is designated based upon the particular
enrollment status of the recipient.

Decrease Pharmacy General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program. Page 13,
Line 10 by $1.460.086 from $53.814.160 to $52.354.074. This decrease aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Rhody Health General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 11 by $3.510.582 from $99.362.982 to $102.873.564. This increase aligns the




Page 7

May 18, 2012

level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Managed Care Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program. Page 13,

Line 14 by $8.888.931 from $321.225,535 to $312.336.604. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included
herein is the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults aged 21 and
older, reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting removal of
Article 17 from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The federal component of this
restoration totals $1,146,372 within the category of Managed Care. Please note
that associated financing for this reduction is also restored in the Medical
Assistance category of “Other Services”, since the budget for adult dental services
resides within both categories, and is designated based upon the particular
enrollment status of the recipient.

Decrease Hospitals Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13, Line 15
by $9.060,268 from $118.546.704 to $109.486.436. This decrease aligns the level
of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Nursing Facilities Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 16 by $2.676,960 from $177.863.400 to $180.540.360. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Home and Community Based Services Federal Funds — Medical
Assistance Program. Page 13, Line 17 by $2.867.334 from $41.014.014 to

$38.146.680. This decrease aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Increase Other Services Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 18 by $2.399.614 from $60.094.754 to $62.494.368. This increase aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included herein is
the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults aged 21 and older,
reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting removal of Article 17
from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The federal component of this restoration
totals $1,719,557 within the category of Other Services. Please note that associated
financing for this reduction is also restored in the Medical Assistance category of
“Managed Care”, since the budget for adult dental services resides within both
categories, and is designated based upon the particular enrollment status of the
recipient.




Page 8

May 18,2012

Decrease Pharmacy Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13, Line
19 by $1.695.735 from $2.985.840 to $1.290,105. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Rhody Health Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 20 by $1.421.738 from $105.424.698 to $106.846.436. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Restricted Receipts — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13. Line 23 by
$381.005 from $11.133.995 to $11.515.000. This increase aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Department of Children, Youth & Families

Increase General Revenue — Central Management, Page 13. Line 29 by $262.000,
from $4.224.549 to $4.486.549. This increase reflects costs associated with
document imaging and reproduction services provided by War Room Document
Solutions in connection with a lawsuit in which the department is a defendant.

Change title 'General Revenue' to '18 to 21 Year Olds', Page 14, Line 24. No
change in funding.

Change title '18 to 21 Year Olds' to 'General Revenue' and increase General
Revenue — Child Welfare, Page 14, Line 25 by $4.800.000 from $92.007.393 to
$96.807.393. There is an estimated all funds increase of $6.1 million from the
Governor’s FY 2013 recommendation for costs associated with providing services
to children through the System of Care. These projections are based on an analysis
of the caseloads performed by the Executive Office of Health and Human Services
and the Department of Children, Youth & Families. The general revenue portion
of this increase is estimated to be $4.8 million and the federal portion $1.3 million.

Increase Federal Funds — Child Welfare, Page 14, Line 28 by $1.300.000 from
$44.523.476 to $45.823.476. There is an estimated all funds increase of $6.1
million from the Governor’s FY 2013 recommendation for costs associated with
providing services to children through the System of Care. These projections are
based on an analysis of the caseloads performed by the Executive Office of Health
and Human Services and the Department of Children, Youth & Families. The
general revenue portion of this increase is estimated to be $4.8 million and the
federal portion $1.3 million. This final balance includes a previous amendment
reducing this line item by 8323,171.




Page 9

May 18, 2012

Department of Human Services

Decrease General Revenues — Individual and Family Support Program., Page 16,
Line 34 by $2.648.157 from $23.170,788 to $20.522.631. This decrease reflects
the transfer of the HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs from the Department of
Human Services to the Executive Office of Health and Human Services, as
requested in the Governor’s recent amendment to Article 18 of the FY 2013
Appropriations Act.

Decrease Federal Funds — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 17, Line 2
by $9.762.308 from $116.682.101 to $106.919.793. This decrease withdraws
financing of $193,534 for 2.0 FTE originally transferred from the Department of
Administration (DOA) to the Department of Human Services (DHS) in the
Governor’s FY 2013 budget. Although these positions formed 2.0 FTE of a 9.0
FTE complement redirected to DHS with the transfer of the Low Income Home
Energy Assistance Program and the Weatherization Assistance Program, it has
since been determined that these particular positions (Executive Secretary and a
vacant FTE) should remain at DOA, serving the Office of Energy Resources. Also
included herein is a decrease of $9,568,774, reflecting the transfer of the
HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs from the Department of Human Services
to the Executive Office of Health and Human Services.

Increase Restricted Receipts — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 17,
Line 5 by $6.500,000 from $180.000 to $6.680.000. This increase represents the
redirection of the “Demand Side Management” program from the budget of the
Department of Administration to that of the Department of Humans Services, in
keeping with the transfer of the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
and the Weatherization Assistance Program. Further examination of the qualifying
uses of these funds has revealed significant similarities with the purposes of the
Weatherization Assistance Program, particularly with respect to eligibility
requirements.

Increase Federal Funds — Veterans® Affairs Program, Page 17. Line 14 by $870.000
from $7.707.781 to $8.,577.781. This increase is comprised of two distinct
modifications to the plan of capital improvement at the Rhode Island Veterans’
Memorial Cemetery. As originally recommended by the Governor, the FY 2013
capital budget contains $960,000 in federal funds for the design and construction of
a new columbarium on the grounds of the Cemetery. Projected disbursements
totaled $515,000 in year 1 (FY 2012) and $445,000 in year 2 (FY 2013). However,
delays in receiving federal approval from the U.S. Department of Veterans® Affairs,
State Cemetery Grants Service (SCGS) will result in the project commencing in FY
2013 rather than FY 2012. As such, the Governor requests that the project
timeframe be shifted forward by one year, yielding a FY 2013 net upward
adjustment of $70,000. The remaining $800,000 represents formerly unbudgeted
federal authority for the first year of a $2.1 million “Operation and Maintenance




Page 10

May 18, 2012

Project” (see Subpart C of 38 CFR Part 39) at the Cemetery, approval for which
was recently obtained from SCGS by the Division of Veterans® Affairs. Activities
to be pursued under this project include, but are not limited to, re-marking, re-
grading, and seeding of the burial field as well as the resetting of all stone grave
markers.

Decrease General Revenues — Supplemental Security Income Program, Page 17,
Line 22 by $381.400 from $18.622.000 to $18.240.600. This adjustment aligns the
level of program financing with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Increase Child Care General Revenues — Rhode Island Works Program, Page 17,
Line 26 by $276.154 from $9.392.481 to $9.668.635. This increase reflects the
removal of a proposal to increase family co-sharing requirements within the Child
Care Assistance Program (CCAP) by one percentage-point. The Governor requests
that the currently prevailing CCAP co-sharing levels be maintained in FY 2013.

Decrease Federal Funds — Rhode Island Works Program, Page 17. Line 28 by
$618.084 from $80.816.569 to $80.198.485. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as adopted by the
May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also contained herein is an upward
revision of $293,000, reflecting the removal of a proposal to increase family co-
sharing requirements within the Child Care Assistance Program (CCAP) by one
percentage-point. The Governor requests that the currently prevailing CCAP co-
sharing levels be maintained in FY 2013.

Increase General Public Assistance General Revenues — State Funded Programs,
Page 17, Line 32 by $30.698 from $2.541.960 to $2.572.658. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. There are two
components to this adjustment: (1) an upward revision of $96,200 within the
standard GPA general revenue account; and (2) a downward revision of $65,502
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” account relative to the original recommended
level.

Decrease Federal Funds — State Funded Programs, Page 18, Line 1 by $69.498
from $299.204,062 to $299.134.564. This decrease aligns the level of financing

within the GPA Medical “CNOM?” program with caseloads as adopted by the May
2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase General Revenues — Elderly Affairs Program. Page 18, Line 5 by
$393.550 from $10.165.749 to $10.559.299. This increase represents an FY 2013

base adjustment in recognition of a deficit in the DEA Home and Community Care
Medicaid Waiver program that was identified in the Department’s FY 2012 third
quarter report. This amendment is necessary due to a significant and unanticipated



Page 11

May 18, 2012

increase in the demand for these services witnessed during the third quarter of FY
2012.

Increase Federal Funds — Elderly Affairs Program, Page 18. Line 9 by $417.559
from $17.744,166 to $18.161,725. This increase represents an FY 2013 base
adjustment in recognition of a deficit in the DEA Home and Community Care
Medicaid Waiver program that was identified in the Department’s FY 2012 third
quarter report. This amendment is necessary due to a significant and unanticipated
increase in the demand for these services witnessed during the third quarter of FY
2012. This is the second amendment to the Federal Funds line item since the
Governor’s FY 2013 budget was submitted.

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and
Hospitals

Change project title from 'Eleanor Slater HVAC/Elevators' to 'BHDDH

Administrative Building', Page 19. Line 28. This is a correction to the name of the
project. There is no change in the recommended funding.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus - Administration of the Comprehensive
Education Strategy, Pace 20. Line 24 by $1.729.307 from $19.260.394 to

$20,989.701. This amendment reflects an increase to the Race to the Top — Early
Childhood Challenge grant based on delays in hiring and purchasing that have
occurred in FY 2012. It is recommended that these federal funds be shifted from
FY 2012 to FY 2013. A commensurate reduction is requested in Article 10 for the
FY 2012 Supplemental Appropriations Act.

Decrease General Revenue — Davies Career and Technical School, Page 21, Line 8

by $28.915 from $13.400.497 to $13,371,582. This decrease reflects an adjustment
to the Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student enrollment
numbers along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a result, state
funded education aid for the Davies Career and Technical School would decrease

by $28,915.

Decrease RICAP Davies HVAC Project — Davies Career and Technical School,

Page 21. Line 16 by $7.436 from $250.628 to $243.192. This decrease reflects

overspending in FY 2012 by $7,436 for the Davies HVAC project. As a result, the
like amount is reduced in FY 2013 to stay consistent with total funding under the
recommended Capital Improvement Plan.

Increase General Revenue — Metropolitan Career and Technical School, Page 21,

Line 29 by $37.785 from $11.601.699 to $11.639.484. This increase reflects an
adjustment to the Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student
enrollment numbers along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a




Page 12

May 18, 2012

result, the Metropolitan Career and Technical School would receive an additional
$37,785 in state funded education aid.

Increase General Revenue — Education Aid, Page 22. Line 3 by $299.491 from
$689.843.930 to $690.143.421. This increase reflects an adjustment to the
Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student enrollment numbers
along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a result, Education Aid to
districts and charter schools would increase by $299,710. In addition, the regional
bonus decreases by $219 as a result of using March 2012 data.

Increase General Revenue — Central Falls School District, Page 22, Line 10 by
$263.457 from $39.413.322 to $39.676.779. This increase reflects an adjustment to
the Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student enrollment
numbers along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a result, the
Central Falls School District would receive an additional $263,457 in state funded
education aid. This amendment also makes a technical change to the two Central
Falls RIFANS accounts to accurately reflect the correct distribution between the
state share and the local share.

Public Higher Education

Decrease URI Federal Funds — Stimulus, Page 22, Line 32 by $383.779 from
$383.779 to $0. Federal Stimulus funds are projected to be fully spent by June 30,
2012 and thus no appropriation authority will be required in FY 2013..

Decrease CCRI Restricted Receipts, Page 24, Line 10 by $110.094 from $817.872
to $707.778. This decrease removes the Human Resource Investment Council
(HRIC) Workforce Development Initiative. This initiative funded two jobs service
coordinators; however, the initiative was limited to FY 2011 and FY 2012 per the
agreement between HRIC and CCRI and thus no appropriation authority is required
in FY 2013.

RI Public Telecommunications Authority

Increase General Revenues — RI Public Telecommunications Authority, Page 25,
Line 19 by $425.286 from $425.286 to $850.572. This amendment reflects an
increase of $425,286 in support of the Rhode Island Public Telecommunications
Authority in FY 2013. The Governor’s original budget provided general revenue
financing of the Authority for a six month period in FY 2013, after which time the
state would eliminate general revenue financing for operational support of the
Authority. This proposed amendment would extend general revenue financing for
the full fiscal year to provide the Authority a sufficient amount of time to transition
off of state support, transfer their FCC license to the Rhode Island PBS Foundation
and address staff and fundraising issues. A separate amendment to Article 3 has
been submitted to change the effective date of the article, which eliminates the




Page 13

May 18, 2012

requirement for the state to appropriate funds to the Authority, from January 1,
2013 to July 1, 2013.

Corrections

Decrease RICAP - ISC Exterior Envelope and HVAC, Page 27, Line 1 by
$2.600.000 from $4.000.000 to $1.400.000. This decrease reflects changes in
expenditure scheduling for the RICAP funded project. The funds are recommended
to be added to the FY 2014 budget for this project.

Decrease RICAP - Minimum Security Kitchen Expansion, Page 27, Line 2 by
$3.959.393 from $4,175.000 to $215.607. This decrease reflects changes in
expenditure scheduling for the RICAP funded project. Project design will occur
during FY 2013, with construction rescheduled to FY 2014 due to delays in
preparation of letters of interest and delays in other projects, such as the demolition
of D building, that are required for the project to proceed. The funds are
recommended to be added to the FY 2014 budget for this project.

Decrease RICAP - Medium Infrastructure, Page 27, Line 3 by $2.310.000 from
$3.310.000 to $1.000.000. This decrease reflects changes in expenditure scheduling
for the RICAP funded project. Project design will occur during FY 2013, with
construction rescheduled to FY 2014 due to delays in preparation of letters of
interest and delays in other projects. The funds are recommended to be added to the
FY 2014 budget for this project.

Decrease Institutional Based Rehab/Population Management Federal Funds-
Stimulus, Page 27, Line 10 by $114.818 from $446.310 by $331.492. The decrease
reflects corrections of errors in the originally submitted appropriations act of the
following ARRA Stimulus projects: Family Reunification Programming (a
reduction of $133,237), Access to Employment (a reduction of $177,654), and
ARRA IDEA B (a reduction of $20,601).

Judiciary

Increase Federal Funds — Superior Court, Page 28. Line 9 by $75.000 from

“$100.025 to $175.025. This amendment increases federal funds in the Superior

Court by $75,000 to reflect second year expenditure of an enhancement grant
award from the Office of Justice Programs for the Adult Court Discretionary Grant
Program. Enhancement grants are made available to jurisdictions with a fully
operational drug court to continue efforts to reduce recidivism and substance abuse
of non-violent offenders. Total grant amount for the Judiciary is $199,942, which
will be utilized across fiscal years 2012, 2013 and 2014.



Page 14

May 18, 2012

Public Safety

Insert under Municipal Police Training Academy, Page 30, after Line 12 “General
Revenue $356.811”. This amendment restores full year general revenue financing
for the Municipal Police Training Academy. The Governor’s FY 2013 budget
originally proposed funding the Academy from restricted receipts received from
tuition payments. After discussions with the Department of Public Safety and
various municipal leaders, the Governor has determined assessing tuition in the
manner proposed is not the appropriate mechanism to support the training
academy. Alternative tuition or fee assessments are being explored by the
Department but will not be ready for consideration as part of the F'Y 2013 budget.

Decrease Restricted Receipts - Municipal Police Training Academy, Page 30 Line
13 by $356.811 from $356.811 to $0. This amendment removes full year
restricted receipt appropriations for the Municipal Police Training Academy. The
Governor’s FY 2013 budget originally proposed funding the Academy from
restricted receipts received from tuition payments.

Office of the Public Defender

Increase General Revenue by $112.215 from $10.679.011 to $10.791.227, Page 31,
Line 2. This amendment reflects additional general revenue funding for an attorney
FTE for the Adult Drug Court program. The agency had originally expected a new
federal Adult Drug Court grant award to be received in FY 2013, but this no longer
appears likely. Continuation of this FTE will have a positive impact on the
disposition of drug cases.

Decrease Federal Funds by $70.000 from $509.300 to $439.300, Page 31, Line 3.
This amendment reverses a $70,000 increase in federal funds from the March
amendment submitted to the General Assembly. Due to the uncertainty of the
potential for a new federal Adult Drug Court grant, the March amendment is

withdrawn.

Environmental Management

Increase Federal Funds — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 31. Line 13 by
$100.000 from $22.998.301 to $23.098.301. This amendment is associated with a
new federal planning grant from Department of Administration Division of
Planning. The purpose of the project is to thoroughly assess the status of village
growth, recommend incentives to encourage village growth, and develop
reasonable alternatives to address issues that are currently impeding village
development.

Decrease RICAP Blackstone Valley Bike Path — Bureau of Natural Resources,

Page 31, Line 26 by $250.000 from $500.000 to $250.000. This amendment




Page 15

May 18, 2012

reduces RICAP funding for the Blackstone Valley Bike Path project by $250,000.
Based on expenditures planned for FY 2013, RICAP funding for the project should
be reduced by $250,000 in FY 2013, leaving $250,000 for maintenance and
improvement activities.

Decrease RICAP World War 11 Facility — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 31,
Line 27 by $200.000 from $2.200.000 to $2.000.000. This amendment reduces
RICAP funding for the World War II Facility project by $200,000. Based on the
current schedule of expenditures, it is unlikely that the $2.2 million amount will be
fully expended in FY 2013.

SECTION 11, FTE POSITION AUTHORIZATION

Department of Administration

Increase FY 2013 FTE Position Authorization — Administration, Page 36, Line 8,
by 7.0 FTE from 665.6 to 672.6. This increase consists of the following: a) a shift
of two FTE positions, an Executive Secretary (Gr. 4623) and vacant FTE, back to
the Department of Administration from the Department of Human Services for
positions that were transferred as part of the transfer of the federal Weatherization
Assistance Program (WAP) and the Low Income Home Energy Assistance
Program (LIHEAP); and b) a re-instatement of 5.0 FTE positions in the Bureau of
Audits.

Department of Labor and Training

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 10 by 98.1 FTE from 364.4 to
462.5. This amendment increases the FTE authorization for the Workforce
Development Services program to reflect restoration of federal financing based on
recent information that the Department’s federal grant will be larger in FY 2013
that originally contemplated when the Governor’s recommended FY 2013 Budget
was submitted. This amendment restores 37.0 FTE. The Department was also
notified of late-year extension of the Emergency Unemployment Compensation
program, which allows for restoration of 61.1 FTE for efforts in the Unemployment
Insurance program, including call center staffing.

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 21 by 5.0 FTE, from 163.0 to
168.0. This amendment reflects the Governor’s recommendation that 5.0 FTE
associated with the administration of the HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs
be transferred from the Department of Human Services to the Executive Office of
Health and Human Services in FY 2013.




Page 16

May 18,2012

Department of Human Services

Decrease FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 24 by 7.0 FTE, from 947.7 to
940.7. This decrease removes the authorization for 2.0 FTE originally transferred
from the Department of Administration (DOA) to the Department of Human
Services (DHS) in the Governor’s FY 2013 budget. Although these positions
formed 2.0 FTE of a 9.0 FTE complement redirected to DHS for the transfer of the
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program and the Weatherization Assistance
Program, it has since been determined that these particular positions (Executive
Secretary and a vacant FTE) should remain at DOA, serving the Office of Energy
Resources.

In addition, this amendment removes 5.0 FTE associated with the administration of
the HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs from the Department’s authorized
staffing level. The Governor recommends these positions be transferred to the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services in FY 2013.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 30 by 1.0 FTE from 169.4 to
170.4. This request increases the recommended FTE positions for the Department
of Elementary and Secondary Education from 169.4 to 170.4. The Govemor
requests an additional 1.0 FTE position for a Chief Finance Officer of the Central
Falls School District. No additional funding is required as Central Falls will
reimburse RIDE for the position.

Office of the Public Defender

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 37, Line 20 by 1.0 FTE from 93.0 to
94.0. The increase reflects the addition of an attorney to allow continuation of
Courtroom 14 work on warrants in the Providence Superior Court. Currently, this
attorney has been working on both warrants and remaining drug court cases. A
previous amendment submitted in March increased the FTE authorization from
92.0 to 93.0 FTE to reflect an additional attorney FTE for the Adult Drug Court.
The FTE increase to 94.0 will allow the transfer of the current position to the Adult
Drug Court and continuation of warrant presentments with a full time attorney.

ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT

OF FY

2012

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2012



Wd 101 20130 196png pues| apoyy jo alelg 2102/811s

(y8z'1ee't) (z8s'086) (zoz'0s¢€) aouejsIsSsy ysed -030 Aey
000'0/8 000'0.8 uejef Justweroidu] (ejided AtsjaLis) -sijejly ,SURISIOA JO UOISING
- S80)MBS UBWNE JO Juswiedag
000'004'9 000'00¢"} 000'008't a1 JO wojshAs
000'292 000292 uoyeledaid uonebnry
- selfiwe ' YINOA ‘uaippiyo jo Jusuniedsg
000'009 000'009 sjusidioey pieaipeiy -(,eie0 Jusung,) ebueyoxg uogeuuou] yjesH
052'99 052'99 seojAies [ebe] [eUuonIpPY
Le6'oL2'z) ¥11'895'6 151'8¥9'2 SHQ wolj sweibold Juswjeal] pue a1ed AJH Jajsuell
£40'/98'S 626'698'7 rL1L0L'2 SO0jAIBS [BJUB JINPY JO UOHEIOJSEY -B0UBISISSY [BOIPB)Y
$89'v6€ $89'6€ JusuSOAUIRY -
(oel'voe'ze) 600'18¢ (g88'6.8'81) (ose'ses'el) 80UB]SISSY [BOIPOW -0 AB
000'005'L 000°005'4 asealou| ded |BI6pa- -UOHRASILILIDY Y UORBONDT [B128dS VT
(866) (866) uonoaLiod Bupuueld d4mW
- $90JAIBS UBLUNK pUB Y)|BBH 10 9140 dAINIBXT
000'sZ 000's2 spunjay pue uoeBoigng dOAD
- 181nS881] Jeisusn
000'000'2 000'000'Z WBisieaQ Alfedioiunyy - souruld [edioluniy
8nusAsy Jo Juswedsg
65£'867' 201 000's¥5'0F 65€°'€56'09 uonenuuUoY JuRIS - Hoddng 8oL
881°66€'2 881'66€'C junowy Juei9 pajsnipy - S80IAISS JusLLdOensq S0I0BLIOM
vie'szl viz'6zl JuellARd [18P8- JO LOIHOJ M - pUN Jelay S,usLiasijod
. Buiuresy pue soqe jo qusuedag
000'05Y 000'05% {juswidojersq JIH) 8180 Jusung
000'006'¢ 000'006'S UOISSILILIOY JuBLldoloAspay 66 L-|
{(000'005'9) (000'005'9) SHQ 01 Jys sjuei9 Juswaebeuey epis puewisd
Nom.mr L hom.mr L Sl 0’2 ~-d8isuely \mN:mEthmbgmﬂc\ - 8§80In0s8Y \S\Etm 40 80110
000'00¢ 000'008 uonlowaq Bupling J8)uad gav - dvold
(000'002) (000'002) s UOHBIS - 4Dy
(p00'002'2) (000'002'2) uoneziiqeis 67 Buping - 4y oy
(0o0'09'L) (000'08%'4) suoleAOUBY BSNOYBIRIS - JYOIY
000'0L 00004 {sypny suejd Aoeulield pue [eolpayy s,818iS) S80IIBS JOBIUOD - HH
616'£99 616'299 SUONISOL F1 - 0°G JO JusLuslelsu-ay - sipnYy jo neaing
vopensiuupy jo juswpiedaqg
Susupusly Aepy
822'20¢ - £8.2'592 SYy'9g - sjpusWpUaly HOg [HAdy
802'299°9¢Z 20v'09V'Z) (zoy'z09'8) 171'880'22 180°999 Sjusipuaily yoley
LS6'VEP'SPE L £95'5Y6'558'L PLLY2L Ve S81°Z12'76S'C G20'E6L'69Z°C {UoePUBILLIOIBY [BUIBIIO S,A0D) PUBLILIOI8Y £EL0Z Ad
Fiztted s spund mun@momm spun+ anusAay EmuscmEﬁmamD
200 pP3JoLNssy jeiapa-f jelsuseo

(cz€L-H-ZL) 1oV suoneLdoiddy £L0Z A4 0} Spuswipuatuy Aeyy | uonsss ‘L ajony S,10UldA0D) Jo Alewiwung




Nd L0t 800 18Bpng pueis| apoly jo a1elg 2L0e/8Lis
leL'ovL'es0'8 921'v90'968'1 659'928's1Z LZP'vev'yLe'T gzg‘aae'slz'e saimpuadxy pepuswiLiodsy [e10)
preiive'es 121'859°L2 {006'09) $99°LLL'88 60v'996'e £L0Z Ad 0} sjuawipualy Aey s,40UIB8A0F) - (810

(000'002) (000'002) - - - 8|npayog Joefoid pasiney - Ailioed |f J8p PLOM - VOIS
(000'052) (000'052) - - - soueusjUIBY PBJIBfoId-ied OIF ABliEA BUOISHORIE - YOIM
000°00} - - 000'001 - Jueto abusyeys bujuue|d - s80in0say [einjeN

. juswebeuryy jejuswiLoIAUL jO Justueda(]
(000'02) (000'02) spund [eieps-4-Hno Bniq ynpy

IR Ar AN S AAN! aNnuBABY [BJoUBD-UN0Y Bruq Jinpy

- 48puajeq o1qnd oY) Jo 82140

- (118'96¢) Li8'96e Bupueu 1ea z/1 - Aepeoy Bujutes| aoljod jedisiunyy

- Aages 2119nd jo uswiuedsg

000'GL 000'G. uotsuedxy unoy Bnicy Inpy - unoo Jouadng - jeiepa-

- Agpoipnr
(c6¢£'696'€) (e6€'656'E) uayaly Aunoeg wnwnuly 4yory
(oo0'0ie'2) (000'01£'2) QIMoNJISeU| WNpsy dy I
(000'009'2) {000'008'2) uolieAouaY 18JU9D BOINIBS Bxell| YOI
(109'02) (108'02) g v3a! veey
(ps9'LLL) (ps9'241) JuswAodiug o) ssenoy
(1e2'cel) (Le2'cEL) BupweiBboid uopeoyunay Afwed

- SuoJ19904109 40 Juswiedad

9gz'sey 98e'szy Buipunz jo SYJUOW 9 810}y - SBNUBASY [BI8USD

- fuoyny suonesunwiwioas|ay olqnd 1y
(v60'0L1) (b60'0L1L) "AB( 82I0PLOM DIMH - S1d1808Y pajoLsey 14O
(812'¢c8e) (642'c8€) Sninwing - spund jelepe4 [Mn

- uopeanpz 4aybiy olgnd

£0e'82L'L L0€'62.'L eBuasyjieys Bujuies] Ale3g doj ay) o) oy - SIDY - [Blepa
(9et's) (og's) p8foid DYAH - SeINBQ - JY Y
(612) (6L2) ajepdn snuog jeuoibsy - ply UOREINPT - 8NUsBA8Y |eiauss)
15¥'e92 LSv'eoe Bje( gnuuo-f Bujpun4 o} ejepdn - sjjed [BUSD - BNUBASY [BI8UsE)
011662 01L.'682 eleq BinuLIO- Buipun4 o] ejepdn - ply UCHEONPT - 8NUSASY [BI8UBS
G§8.°1¢ s8l'le Bje( BinuLo- Buipund o} ejepdn - 19y - enusasy [e1oUs5)
(516'82) (s16'82) BJe( BjnuLio- Buipund o} ejepdn - Se1ABQG - aNUBASY [BIOUSD

- uozeonpy Aiepuodag pue Aiejusws)y Jo jusuedaq

- VN Buipling sARensiuLpY HAAHSE, 0} SI01BARIS/OYAH 1818[S Joues|s, abueys

- sfepdson pue ‘sapijiqesiq jeyuswidojaraq ‘aieoyyjeat] [eioiAeyeg Jo Juswiedsg

$51'698 000'€6Z y51'9.2 8sBaIoU] 81BYS-00 JYQD astensy
60L'118 6SGLLY 055'€6¢ juaunsnipy eseq £10Z -I1BJLOYS 1eABM pleoipsyy YIa
(1es'olz’el) (v14'895'6) (251'8v9°2) SHHOZ 0} sweiboid jusuiesl] pue aie) AlH Jejsuer]
000'006'9 000'008'9 VYO woly Yys syueis) justusbeueyy apis puswadg
{veg'e6l) {(ves'es) vOQ I8 314 0°C vejien ~dvYm/dyIH!T




Wd 68:¢L ZLoZ/8L/S

six'sjuswpusiy judy £,0Z Ad | HY

T85°SLEY PIT6T1 89€°9bTY T oul| ‘g 08ed SNUIAY [BIOUID
woddng swoouy
T80911°C€ 881°66£°C $98°91L°6T 61 sury ‘g 98eg 5901108 JUDWAO[IAD(] 20I0JHIOA [EI0],
€16°686vC 881°66£°C STL065°TT L1 oury °g 98eq spuny [210pa,]
$321A108 JuouidojoAa(g o100
SBuurea Y, pue Joqey jo jusunaedaq
L9OOTFSE PITT0ETT £56°801°¢1 9 oury ‘g o8eq uonenay ssouisng - [0, puLID
0£0°69€+T PII10€°12 916°L90°C gz oury ‘f 98ey JOUOISSIUIIIOY) SouRINSU] YI[BSH] JO dDLJO - [RI0],
109°618°€T PII10€7T L8Y'P1ST 97 our ¢, 98eg Spun,j [e1opayy
J3UOISSTUIWO)) 90UBINSU] YIRS JO 90110
uonendoy ssouisng jo judurpreda(
0L0°0£6°38€ (PL120T°6) (0s0°s) Y6T°LE1R6E g oury 4, 08eg UOnENSIIWpY - [eJ0J, pusin
SOP°60179T 616°L80°S (050°S) 9€5°970°LST zoury ‘4 98eg Spun,J SnUAANY [BISUIL) - [BI0], PURID
711°89t°9 (£60°08€°9) S0Z°8H8°T1 [ aur ¢, o8eg $00.n0S0Y £B1oug - [BIO],
16L°998°¢ (000°005°9) 16L°99€C1 ¢ aury ‘g o8eg sydeosy] patoLnsay
$102£T 6¥6'89 $90°€91 TEAUry ‘9 98eg snnuig - spun [e10pog
LOE69€ 85605 6VE3I¢E 1€ our ‘g o8eg spun,] e1epay
Sa0unosoy ABIsugy
$81°061°6S (000°095°c) (050°5) SETSSL'8S L1 aur] ‘g a8eg [eIouan - [B10],
SIS'8E9°LT (000°095°¢) SIS861°1E 91 aurg ‘g a8eg [e10], spun,f 1oyiQ
000°00€ 000°00€ 0 91 %9 SI seurTusomieq ‘g o8eq  uonnows Suppng 18juad AV’ - VIR, Hosu]
0 (000°002) 000°00Z T1 sur ‘g 98eq Nred uonels - JVONI
0 {000°002°0) 000°002°C [19urT ‘g 98eg uoneZIIqUIS 6/ Buipiing - JVOTY
000°0¥5°1 (000°09%1) 000°000°¢ gz oury ‘g o8eg SUOLBAOUY 3SNOY3IRIS - JVOIY
ST19pE1°LT 000°0SEY (050°) $99°68LTT 81 aur ‘g 98ey [B10], 2NUGAYY [BISUDD)
000°0S¥ 000°05¥ 0 €1 aulf Joye ‘¢ o8eq wQuewidoraaacy gIH) areD JUoNIND,, Lssuy
000°006°€ 000°006°¢ 0 €1 au1 Joye ‘g a8ey ,uopsstuwo)) Justrdojeaspay g61-1, Masuy
88L°1LT 050°5) 8€8°9LT TIoury °g 98eg SIUBID) SNOdUB|[SOSTA
[eIsusD
T6L'SOITT 000°0L T6L'SE0TT ZsuwT ‘p oBeg §30JN0SEY UBLUNY - [e10],
STY6EY'S 000°0L STY69¢°8 7gdury ‘g o8eg SANUAALY [eIsuen
S90IN0SSY UBtUNE]
616199 616°L99 0 £€ % 7€ AUl udamIaq ‘g o8eg BunIpny - [Bjoy,, Mesuy
616199 616199 0 TE 79 1€ saur] usamiaq °¢ o8eg uSONUSASY [BISUSD),, BaSU]
1€ 2 Q€ soury usamiaq ‘¢ o8eg JBunipny,, pesuy
uoyBSIUIUPY Jo yudunaeda(y
puUIUIodIY sjudpuI Y SJUdMPUI Y BHEITTITEN T [enwugng *ON dul'y
posIARYy Aey rady £lu0 HOA LERt 2 [euidLQ JRUNE - 1E |
€107 XA §,I0WLIDA0Y) $,I0UIIA0D) S I0UIBA0D) €107 XAJ

(€ZeL-H-01) 12V suoneridoaddy €107 A4 03 SJUIUIPUAWY ABJA] | UOHIIG ‘T I[NV §,I0WIIA0K)




Wd 68:CL

cLoc/8Ls

six'sjuswipusuly judy €L0Z Ad | MY

AJUBISISSY [BOIPIIN

0S6°65£°001 898°9LLY1 780°€85°68 Toury ‘gl 98eq JuswaBeuRA [ERUL)) (B0,
9ZE°6LIEL 19V 79¢°11 9891229 g ouIT ‘T o8y [BIOL Spunf Jetopa]
9ZELIE EL 197 TOI $98v06'19 7€ oury ‘71 98y spung Jesapa,]
8€0°CTLST LOYPIEE 1£9°80%°2T 0€ aury ‘71 98ed anuaAY [elousn)
JuswoBeury [ROULY)
SINAG UBLUNY] pUB YI[BIF JO IO
865°959°LE 000°sC 865°CE9°LE € Uy ‘7Y °8eg JoInsealy, [eIauaL) - BJ0], pueln
IPETLIT 000°5T TPELYIC T ouy] gy a8eg wesdoxy uoHesuadiio)) SUNIAIA SWHD - [BI0L
1€E°P61°T 000°5T 1EE691°T g oull ‘11 o8eg $1d1005Y pajoLnsay
werBo1 uonusuadwio)) SWHOLA SWLID
000°€91 000°€91
£L8°CSLTY 000°€91 £L8°T65°T1 LT 9WT 11 28eq walsAS JuouiaIney jelg - (e,
£L8'SSLTY 000°€91 £L8°T65°CH 97 duty ‘11 98ey [e10], 11009y pajoLsay
S11°7S6°01 000°€91 SI1°68L°01 £7our] ‘11 288 WISAS JUOWRIIOY SJelg - SasuRdXY urpy
Eoum%w Judlslay] a1e1g
RERIE LAY LRE1IETSY
968°069°L 000°SL 9$8°S19°L 71 au ‘11 38eq aJe)g JO A1}5109g - [0, pueiD)
788°CEY 000°5L y88°35¢€ 01 ourg ‘17 a8eg UOLBULIONU] o1[qnd JO 934JQ) - [eI0],
000°SL 000°SL 0 6 surg oye pasuy ‘[ ofeq sidiooay] pajornsoy
uoenLIoOuy o1qnyg Jo 20130
eBIQ Jo A1BJoag
ETHIPESEE 000°000°C ETY IPEEEE 91 aul ‘o1 98eg aNU2AMY - [RIO, PUBID
TSL°166°96 000°000°C TSL166'6 §1 2ur7 ‘g1 98eq SONUSAYY [BISUSL) - [B]0], PUBID
08490 000°000°C 08L'P90°T 9z oI ‘6 98eq eoueuy] [edioIuny - [eJ01
08L%90 000°000°C 08L°490C sz aul ‘6 98eq SNUDANY [EIOUDD)
sousuly jediorunyy
anudAdY Jo Juounpadea(y
£8€9$8799 6¥6'STH T PEVOEY'CSS 17 2uly ‘6 o8eq Bupupe1, pue Joqe] jo juawneda( - [BJ0] puBID
0¥y ETs 619 19L970°01 1 6L9°961°605 € auy] °6 98y Hoddng swoouy feio],
69%°708°b05 000°S¥S‘0Y 69V LSTYOp T our ‘6 98eg [B10, spunyg 1830
£6¥°969°TLE 000°SPS 0 €67 151782 1 Ul 6 98eq puny Lrnooag jueworduy
80L°€88°L8 65€°€56°99 6PE0£6°0T gz au] ‘g 9deq JEIOL spun] [e10pa]
000°592°CL 000°08€%9 000°588°L Lz auy °g 98eq I} - SNIAWRS - SpUn,] [BI0pa,]
S0L°8T9°ST 6SE°ELST 6PESHO‘ET 9z suif °g 98eq Spun,y [e1opa,]
PUILIUI0dY SJUBWPUIY sjuduIpuI Y sjuauwIpUIWY [Bwmgng *ON ouly
pasiaey Kepy ndy w0 HOd PIEN rewiduQ /"ON a88g
€107 XX §,I0ILIAA0D) S, I0UIIA0D) S J0ILIRACY) €107 Ad




Wd 6521 ZLoz/el/s

Six'sjuswpuawy (dy €102 Ad L WY

JuswsSeuRy [eNUs)
Y3Ea Jo Judunaedag

8LT6I8°LIT 00079¢'9 0 8LTLSYIIT L3ulT ‘Y o8ey SAU[IUWE,] pUB YINOX ‘UdIPIHID -[B10], PUTID
1€9°166°151 000290°S 1€9°626°9%1 9 oury ‘g1 o8eq Spun,] SNUASY {RISUSL) -[BI0 [, pUBID
0000019 01¥8TT EST 7 our ‘g1 98ed arejioM PIIYD -JeIoL
1L1°ECE TL1°¢CE 0 6T SUI'T IOy Hesy] ‘pY o8eg S[NWYG -Spuny [e1apa,]
LY ETRSH 000°00£°1 TARY4Y) LY9'O8bY 87 2ur ‘py o8eq spun,j jesopay
079290°L01 000008 029292°201 97w ‘p1 98eq JEI0, 9NUAADY [EIFUD)
£6£°L08°96 000008 £6£°L00°C6 §TUIT praBegd  nuaavy [RIOUSN), O} SPIO JESX 1T O3 81, opn adury))
LTTSSTOL 0 LTTSST01 peourT‘proBed  SPIQ 1E0X [T 01 81, OF ANUSASY [BISUD), O[)} sBuByD
aIBJjo M PIID
665°881°L 000292 665°9769 7€ oY ‘g 98eq JULWOTLUBIY [BIUI) -[BI0],
6¥5°08%p 000292 6VS YTy 6T 2ury ‘g1 28ed SANUBAY [BIIUD
juswseury fenua)
mvzuEarA b :«:c\ﬂ ,—SLEEU Jo ﬁ.o:_uaaauﬁ
SIL8SPIELY (6810201 LOG'R0S EPL T 97 sug ‘g a8eg S30[AIOG UBUINE] PUB YI[Ra}] -[BI0], PUBID
L18'SP8S18 (669°6¥8°L) 915°669°€78 gz oury ‘g1 98ey SpUnJ SNUSASY JeIUsD) ~[8J0], purID
89L°971°1£9°1 (LSO°L6L'9D) ST8ST6'LSYY $Z 2ury ‘gl 98eg S0URISISSY [RIIPIIA] -[RIOL,
000°S1S°11 $00°18¢ S66°CE1 T £gowT gy 98eg 511203y paosnsay
686°06¥°678 (956°c10'91) SP6° P05 8 TToury ‘gl o8eg JEI0], Spuny [usopa]
9EP 9P8°901 8ELITYY 869°vTr 01 07 dur ‘gi 98eg yijesH Apoyy
S01°06Z°1 (s£L°569°1) 0¥8°686°C 61 aur] g1 o8eg Kovunreyy
89€"v61°C9 P19°66£°T PSLY60°09 81 dury ‘g 98eg S30[AIDG JOYIQ
089°0¥1°g¢ (P€£°L987) PI0P10°TY L1 2w gy 288y $301AI8G paseq AUnNUIO)) pue SWOR]
09¢£°0¥5°081 096°9L9°C 00v°€98°LLI 91 sury ‘gl 98eq soni[Ioe,] Juisiny
9E¥ 98+ 601 (892°090°6) $0L 9P 811 1 aury ‘gy o8eq stendsory
P099EETIE (1£6°388°8) §ES°STTICE 1 2ur ‘g1 28eg are)) paBeuey
spui,j [erapayg
6LLTTIO6L (9019%91°11) $88°987°108 Tl 2ury °gl 98eg [BI0], SNULAYY [BISUIN)
$95°€L8T01 785°015°¢ 786°79€°66 11 oulg ‘Y 93eg iEoH £poyy
PLOPSE TS (980°09+°1) 091°P18°€S 01 oury ‘gt o8eg Koewrreyq
SPLESOL'Eh SSTVE0T 065 1ELTY 69ury ‘g1 o8eq SIDIANOG YO
0ZE°€56°SE (120°T8L) IPE'sEL9E g oul ‘g1 98eq SIOIAISG paseg] AJUNUIWIO]) PUB SWOL]
0v9°65T1°0L1 0406257 009°9€9°L91 Lol ‘gy 98eg SanIIoe,] SuismN
682°679°101 (07£'6£5°8) 609°891°011 9 oury gy o3ey spendsoy
LYT°L8E'E]T 95y 0st'L) £09°L£8°06T g oury ‘g 98ed a18)) paBeuey
wuzcwku‘m _m._u:oo
pudIIoddY sjudwpudy sjudmpud Iy SjudmpuIWY [enugng *ON AUy
pasiady Lepy pidy £luo HOQ YoaB] feuidLiQ J'ON 28eg
mﬁcN \ﬂh w..::-.-?»co m..:uzu?»ow w.._cﬂv:?»cmu mﬁcN \ﬂr.m




Nd 692 Z102/81/5

Six’sjuswipusy judy £L0Z Ad | MY

SHBJIY SUBIDOA

0LY'LLS SPT (599°016°¢) SET'B8YIST 11 oury ‘L] 98 yoddng Ajjwe,] pue [enpialpuy -[ejo],
000°089°9 0000059 000081 goury Ly oBeq sidiaoay parornsoy
$68°686°€11 (80€°79L°6) £91°8pL€CI { 9urT ‘LY o3eq [210], spun [e10po,
€6L616°901 (80€°Z9L°6) 101289911 72U ‘LY 98ed sput] [e1opa,y
1£9°226°07 (Ls18v9°0) 88L0LIET € oury ‘91 adeq SANUAAYY [BIUILD)
poddng Ajrure,] pue jenpiaipuy
$201A10G uvwnyy jo yuaunjaedaq
LSOTIETTI 0 87TT0E ySTTILY £08°665°611 7T oury ‘91 o8y UieaH - [e10], pueip
6£T°P0TST 0 0 66£°00L 0V8°€0S 4T 1 9ury ‘91 oded ANUIAYY [BISUSE) - [BJ0], PUBID
€ST'6ET'S 0 00865 0 ESP6LI'S 0 2ur ‘91 a8eg ABojorwapidy pue aseasi( snoRoJu] - [210],
S6V'LSY'E 0 Sr'9e 0 0S0°1TrE 61 oI ‘91 98eq [810], spuny [e1opag
6V LIY'E 0 Shy'oe 0 LYO'18E'E L1 9uIT ‘97 a8eq SpUn,] {e1apa,]
8SL18LY 0 §SEET 0 £0P8SL 1 §19ur ‘91 98eq SONUAAYY [eIoUar)
A3ojorwepidy pue oseesy(f snopodjuy
OF1°LLS 69 0 (866°101) LP8ETL 162°556'89 €1 2ury ‘9 o8eq Aynbg pue yiresH Ajrwe, pue Arunwwo) - (g0,
LL8E0S1T 0 0 000°0¢ LLB'ERYIT 6 3UI'T ‘9 o8eq s1dro00y] pajoLyjsay
68T T8V Sy 0 (866°10D) LPSE0L 0¥+ 088 vp 8 9UIT ‘91 28eq [BI0], Spuny] [eIopo,]
LES'EOTT 0 0 69T°61¢€ 89C°pv8 L 9urT ‘91 o8eq SRIWASG - SPUn [EIPI,]
TSLBIE Y 0 (866°101) 8LSVRE TLI9E0bY 9 aurg ‘91 98ey spuny [esapa,
Aymbg pue yesy Ajiurey pue Lunwwon)
P96°S17°8 0 0 LOY'8E0°T LSS'LLTL 673Uk g1 98eg SOLI0JBIOqE T YiERH - [BI0],
109°¢16%1 0 0 800°8¢¢€ €6§°LLS T 82 our ‘g1 o3eq [B10], spuny Jesopa,
9£5°80L°1 0 0 800°8¢¢€ 8TSOLET 97 sul] ‘g1 28eq Spuny [eIopa,y
£9£°00£9 0 0 66€00L #96°665°S yTaury ‘g1 oBeyg SONUSANY [RIOUIL)
sapIojeIOqe T YRy
LLS00L 61 0 TS0°LT 0 STSELY'61 TrouryigroBey  uonenBay So0lAlag YIRS PUB [BJUSWILONAU - [}0],
8E8°TTYY 0 LOY'0S 0 IEFTLEY 1Z9urT °g o8eg s1d1eoay pajornsay
6£€°T06°S 0 sBueyd Jou ON 6£€°T06°S 07 2u1] ‘g1 98eq Spun,] {e1opa,|
00¥'SLE'G 0 (sse'c0) 0 SSL'86E%6 61 21T ‘g1 93eg SaNUAY [elousr)
uonE[NBaY $991A10G UNESY] pue JeIuaUONALT]
988°114'¢1 0 PLE'LIE 0 TISP60ET €1 aur] ‘g1 o8eg JUSWOFUBIA] [E1JUS]) - [2J0],
SP8°58S°E 0 9LE'SIT 0 69+°0LE'E T1ury ‘g oeq s1d1009y pajpornsoy
1L9°6¥9°8 0 866101 0 €LYLYSS 11 owT ‘g1 o8eg spung [eropay
PUUIOIIY sjuowIpuIwyY sjuswpudwy SHRWpUIWY jennugng *ON U]
pasIAy Ley 1dy 410 HOQ LR 0 [euiduQ /"ON 288g
€107 XA $,I0WIIA0D) S, 10UWI3A0Y) S, 10UWI3A0D) €107 X4




Wd 6G:CL ¢L0Z/8L/S

Six‘sjusLipusy [Udy £L0Z Ad L BV

00U [EOMUID ], PUB JI3IR)) SOIAB(]

PTTT89YST LOE'6TLY (559°911) TLS 690°€ST 9oury ‘[z o8ed  UOHEONPY AAISUDYLIAUIO]) AU} JO UOHENSIUIIPY - [B10],
v12°626°62¢ LOE6TLY (s59%911) 79$°91€8TC LT 2T ‘0T 98eq [BI0L SpUn, [10D2
10L°686°0T LOE'6TLT Y6E09T°61 $7 o] ‘oz 28 STNUWING ~ SPUN,Y JBI0Po,
£75°900°161 (5s9911) 8LI'ETI161 £7 0wt ‘07 98eq spuny jesopa,
A8sjeng uoyronpy sarsusyarduio) oyl Jo uonRHSIUIIPY
uoneInpy A1epuodag pue Liwjusws)y
000°000°C V/N 000°000°C 87 oI ‘61 98eq Buipling eAnensIwpy HAAHY - dVOTL, O
SIORAT/OVAH I31e[S YoUuBa[y, omcaaU
SOOIAIDG AANEH[IqRYSYY Anununuo)) pue [e)dsof]
sjendsoyy pue ‘sapijiqusi(q [muomdoaa( ‘Gavdyy Bl jeaotaeyogl yo yusunaedaqy
9£5°7T8° 1S9 (984°166'h) (669°v82) 127L°860°LS9 €] oul ‘g1 odeq §30[A10E UBWINE] -[EI0, puelD)
TLSTSY'LG (s$1°62£°D) LTLI8L66 71 oury ‘g1 o8eg ANUIANY [BIOUSD) ~[EI0], pUBiD)
T0P'89°6¢ 601°118 (669782 T66°116'8T 11 oury ‘gy ofeg SHEJJY AP -[210],
160°TLS [160°L6¢] 160°CLS 01 2wy ‘g o8eq sydeovy pajorsay
STL'191°81 65S°LIY (669%87) $98°870°81 62Ul gy 23eq Spun 1e1apay
986 HEL 01 086°¢6¢ 9E0°IPE 0T 8 our ‘g1 98eq [B10], ONUSAYY [IUDE)
662°655°01 085°c6¢ 6¥L ST 01 g ouly ‘g1 98eg ONUBATY [BIGUAD)
suery Aeprg
TTTLOLT0E (008°3€) TTO9PL 10 7 owr ‘g1 odeq swuiBord papun, LIS -[eI0 L,
YIS PET66¢ (86t°69) 790007667 [ oul ‘g1 a8y spuny ferapayy
869TLST 869°0¢ 096°145°C € ouyry ‘L1 98ed JB10], 9NUdADY [eI0UaD)
859°CL8°T 869°0¢ 096°11$°C Tgoury ‘L1 98eg 20URISISSY Ol[qny JeIoUsD)
SONUDADY jeruan
sweido1d popun] ojejg
071°L98°68 (0£6°TvE) 0$0°602°06 67 3UIY ‘L] ofey SHIOAN PURIST 3poy ~[Bl0],
S8H'R61°08 (+80°819) 69591808 gz oury ‘L1 o8eq spung [eiopoy
$£9'899°6 ySI°9LT 18F°T6E°6 9z oury ‘L] 98ey a1e) pIyD
SONUIAIY Mﬁumo@
SYIOM puejsy spoyy
009°0¥Z°81 (00¥*18¢) 000°7T9°81 £79urT ‘L] 98eq weido1q swoouy Anoag [ejuswefddng -jejo]
009°0¥2°81 (00¥°18¢) 00072981 7z ouly ‘L] o8y SONUSAYY [RIOUOL)
wesdoid swoouy Ajunoeg fejuswopddng
ELE'SES 6T 000°0L8 €LE'S99°ST 91 oury ‘L1 98ty SHEJJV SUBIOJBA -[BI0]
18L°LLS'S 000°0L8 I8LLOLL 1 oury ‘L1 o8eg Spun,f Jeopa,]
RUETTHTIGRE R sjudwpudwmy sjuampudLy sjuswpusuy fennugng *ON duly
pasiAnyg Aen ady £juo HOQa Yo L1 iR () /'ON ?8eg
€107 X4 §,10WLI3A0D) S, 10WI3A0Y) S, J0UIDA0Y) €107 X




Nd 65°C1 2L0Z/8L/5

SiX'sjudlpUBWY jUdyY €107 Ad L HY

000°000°T (00001£°D) 000°01¢€‘c € oury /g 98ed SamdnYSLIUL WNPS - JVOTY
L09°s1T (£6£°656°€) 000°00L°€ 000°sLY g oury ‘Lz 9deg uosuedxy uayoNs] A1Noag wnwMK - JYOIY
00000t (000°009°7) 000000 [ oW ‘L7 98eg DV AH pue adofaAug Jouaixg DSI - JVOTH
yoddng reuonmpsuy
suondALIO))
0b€T8S Y 987°ST¥ ySO°LTIT £7oUrT ‘6z 988d  QLOYINY SUOHEIUNWIWIOSS[S], O1jqny Ty - [BIOL PUBID
7L5°058 98T'sTy 987°6Ty 61 aul7 ‘g7 o8eg SONUSAY eIouar)
h«mhcsusdw mcc_u&u_.h::::cuu—uh. o:ﬂ:& mﬂm
1S6°9LY°1 00¥°L8 166°68¢€°1 § oury ‘sz 98eg uolssfuwo)y ABisug olwoly N - 210, pueIO
919°L92 00%°L8 912°081 zoury ‘gz 98eg spun,j [e1opag
uoIssiuIwo)) A810u7 dwWoly pueysy apoyy
£PL8$S 1901 (L8 c6P) 919250°290°1 £7 oul] ‘pT 98eg uoyeonpy JoyBIy onqnd - [BJ0], pueIn
S88SLISHY (r60°011) 6L6'S8TSH1 81 awi'T ‘b7 98eg Iy Jo 8BopjoD Lrununuo) - [ejo],
SLLLOL F60‘011) TL8L18 01 our] ‘pz 98eg 51d100y pajornsey
ﬁcﬁwu oﬁosm.«o awo:OU DESEEOU
TLTTITEIL (6LL°€8E) 1S0°959°C1L §1 oury ‘gz 98y pues] 9powy Jo Asisatup - jel0],
0 (6LL7¢8¢) 6LL'E]E TE duI ‘77 98ed SnInUWG - SpUn, [eI9pag
PUB|S] spouy JO ANSIDAIUNY
T0P°09L°8 T0¥09L°8 0 T 2ul'] Joye pesu] ‘7z o8eg spunyg 1oy1Q
0 (Tov°09L°8) T0¥°09L°8 $T oury ‘7z 98egd s1dre0ay pejornssy
com«wozvm kuﬁwmmmo coGuO\muOcuo\ro.U ,wo preog
:cﬁuozcmm LDSM_E u:&:m
SIO'EITLOTY 689°€67°C (ss9%1D) 186°S£0°S61°1 61 ouly ‘7z a8eq UONBONDT AIBPUOSSS PUB AIBIUSWOIT ~ [BI0], PUBID)
069°6v9°2£6 SI81LS TL8'LLOTEG 81 aur] ‘gz 98eg SNUIAY [BISUIL) - [BI0], pURID
6LL9LI6E LS¥'E9T TTEETY6E 11 9w ‘gz 98eg JHISI [00YDG S[[e,] [ENUS) - [210],
6LL LI GE LS¥'E9T TTE IV 6E 01 sury ‘gz 98eq SONUBAYY JeIousD)
«ombme Noozom m:m e Ebcou
716°999°60L 16¥°667 €SP LOEC60L g oury ‘gz 98ed pIV uoneonpy - [ejo,
12V eP1°069 167°66T 0€6°cH8°689 € oury ‘zg 98eq SINUBAY [eIouan)
pry uonesnpyg
L18°2L0O91 S8LLE TE0°5€0°01 1 ow] ‘77 98eg 100Yo§ [eoluyosy, pue 1oare)) uejjodonayy - [210],
P8P 6£9°11 S8LLE 669°T09°T1 6 dur ‘1z 98eg SNUSASY JLIOUD)
[00Ydg [eoluyoa ], pue Jeare)) uepjodonajy
108°¢67°L1 (15¢‘9¢6) TS1°0€E°LY 61w ‘17 98eg [00UDS [8IUL0a ], PUB JBAIEY) SAIAR( - [RIO],
761°899 (oc¥°L) 829°6L9 g1 aury ‘17 o8eg [BI0], spun, o410
T61°chT (oc¥L) 879°05T 91 auly ‘17 28eq DVAH satae dvOTd
78S 1LEET (s16°80) L6¥°00%°€1 g aury ‘17 o8eg SONUSAY [RISUSD)
puduwoNdy sjuduIpuIw Y SjudpuI Y sjupIIWY [enuugng ‘ON duIy
pasiAy LBy mdy Ao HOdA LERL 2\ [ewdLQ /'ON 93
Mch \ﬂ_.vm m.he=ho>cu m.ko=.~0>omu m.._c—:?»cu mﬂcN Ad




Wd 64921 Z10Z/8L/5

SX'sjuslupuBlY [idy €102 Ad | MY

19puRgaq AIqNJ 243 J0 33O

092761011 0 097°281°011 € aury ‘o¢ 98eg Aiageg onqn{ - [e0], puin
£T6PLY PG 118°9¢6¢ TIT'815%b6 £¢ aur ‘g¢ 98eg SNUIATY [BISUAD) - [BIO], PUBID)
8L6'0LS 0 8L6°0LS {1 2ur ‘p¢ o8eg Awapeoy Future1], 9010 [ediouniyf (€0,
0 (118°5¢) 118°¢¢ €1 eury ‘g adeq sidroooy pajornsayy
118°95¢ 118°95¢ 0 1 sul 810§0q Wasu] ‘og 988y aNUAY [eIOUID
Lwaproy Bururery, o110 redduny
Ayoyug anqng
8891617 (888°09) 9LE°TSLTY 61 oW ‘67 98eq Jyeis Axenjin-[elo], puern
£98°891°b2 (888°09) 1SL6TTHC L19ur7 ‘67 98eg juawsBeuepy Aoussiawg-[ejo],
SP90L8 1T (888°09) ££5°1€6°1T ¢1ou] ‘67 982g Spun,j [e10pa,]
juawsBeuely Lousdioug
Jye1g Areppy
LE198T°501 (892°6D) SOV'STES0T 6T 9ul ‘g7 288g Areprpng - (mo], puein
966'47568 (897°67) $9TvS5 68 87 oul ‘g7 98eg ONUSASY [BISUSL) - [BJO], pUBID
TS TL6TT (680°0) 11992611 17 3urq ‘gz a%eq 1N JOLISI( [RI0 L,
8L I6H T (680°D) L96S61 1Y 81 our ‘g7 a8eg SNUAANY [BISUIN
t:oU womhmmﬂ
086°€19CZ 000°SL 086°8€5°CT 11 surg ‘g7 @8ed 1nop) Jouadng fejo],
STOGLY 000°SL 0 $20°001 6 9uI'] ‘g7 98eg Spun,j [e1apay]
1oy Jouadng
80¥°050°CE 6LI'LD) L8SLLOEE € oul] ‘g7 o8eg Hno) awaxdng - feioy,
RECETY6T (6L1°LD) L1S°0$9°6T 872Ul /7 98eg J10, onuLAY [BISUD)
860°190°97 (6L1°LT) LLT'880°9Z 97 2ur'] °L7 988g ANUIASY [BISUSD
Hnop) swordng
Liepipngp
6£6v10°961 (588°002Z°6) 000°00L°¢ $Z8°616°107 7T Ul ‘L7 98eg SUOHI9aLI0Y) - [BJO, PUBID
TIP'620°01 (z6v‘1£8) P0609€°01 T12ur ‘47 98eg 18N uone[ndod/qeyoy paseq [BUOHMISUL-[EI0 L,
$001TIT (z6v 1£€) 96+ TSHL 119ur ‘L7 99ed [B)OL-spun,j [B13pa,
81811 (z6v*1£8) 01E°9bF 01 sury °Lz 98ed SIAUWING-SPUN [B1pa]
JusursFeus iy uoprendoJ/qeyoy] paseq Jeuonninsug
£40°180°0T (£6£°698°8) 000°00L°¢ 99%°05T 1€ g oury ‘Lz 98eg Moddng euonmnsur-eoy,
L09°00¢°01 (€6£°698°8) 000°00L°¢ 000°0LY'ST p aur] ‘Lz 98eq [e10], spuny 10410
PUUILEOINY spuoupuauly sjuswpusury spuIpuIwWY mnugng ‘ON duIy
pasIAdyg AvAl pdy £iuo HOQ YaIeA [puIdLiQ J'ON 388
MHQN Ad m.uo=av>ow m..-cz.:;cu m_ucch?»ou €10C Ad




Nd 69°Z) 2L0Z/8L/5

SX'sjusipusWY Udy €102 Ad | 1Y

LELOPL'6SO°S PrETrEces 87¢°70¢ 807°799°07 LS6PEVEPESL g7 our] ‘gg a8eg 1BJO L, puBID) 9pIam0lBIg
9€1°490°968°1 1L1°859°LT 0 T0¥°09t°C1 £95°CH6°558°1 LT Ul ‘gg o8eg [Bj0], spuny 1oyQ
§59°978°517 (006°09) £8L°692 (zov‘z05°®) PLIYTIPTT 9z oury ‘gg a8eq 18101, 313093 pajoriisoy
12V POrvLO‘T $99°LLI‘QS Shioc LTI8E0°TT SRI°TITP6ST gz oury ‘g o8eq 1810 ], spun,j [u1opay
$TSS8EELT E 609°996°¢ 0 180°999 SE0'ES169T°C pTour ‘ce o8eg [B10[, 9NUIAMY [B12UID)
S[B10], OpIMIjeIg
P60°957°66 (000°05¢) 0 $60°909°66 9 oury ‘7¢ odeq JuSWABRURIA] [RJUSIUOIIAUY - [BIO, pURID)
186°150°9¢ (000°05¢) 0 186‘10v°9¢ 67 our ‘1€ a8eg $90IN0SOY [EIMEN - [RIO],
000°000°C {000°002) 0 000°002°C LT o ‘1¢ a8eg AupoRg 11 e PHOA ~dVOIY
000052 000°052) 0 00000 97 oul'T “1¢ 98ed wred oig o[ ouoIsYoRIg- VO
wvzsm .EEO
10£860°€T 000001 0 10£°866°TT €1 oury ‘r¢ a8eg spuny Je1opay
wvoasﬁvmvm E.E,.EZ,
judmaBeueyy jLali GATHVRE PN i
9Z50£Z°11 S1TTy 000°0L T1E°811°11 oury ‘1¢ o8eg fapuaya(y o1[qn oY Jo 2OYJO-[BI0], PuRID
00£°6¢H (000°0L) 000°0L 00651 £ our ‘[ ¢ ofeg spun [eIapo,y
97T 16L°01 S12211 110°649°01 zoury ‘1¢ 98eg ANUBAY JBISUIL)
PUAIUOIY spudwpudIwYy sHRupuIwyY sjudwpuIwYy [ennugng *ON duly
DPasiAsy Aey dy Luo HOa paEy [eurdlQ ["ON 93
107 AJd m_hcc._o>omv m...@F.?»OU m.hc=u0>oU €10 Ad




Full-Time Equivalent Positions

General Government
Administration
Business Regulation
Labor & Training
Revenue
Legislature
Office of the Lieutenant Governor
Secretary of State
General Treasurer
Board Of Elections
Rhode Island Ethics Commission
Office of the Governor
Commission for Human Rights
Public Utilities Commission
Rhode Island Commission on Women

Subtotal - General Government

Human Services

Office of Health and Human Services
Children, Youth, and Families
Elderly Affairs (1)
Health
Human Services
Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and B
Office of the Child Advocate
Commission On the Deaf & Hard of Hearing
Governor's Commission on Disabilities
Office of the Mental Health Advocate

Subtotal - Human Services

Education

Elementary and Secondary Education
Davies
School for the Deaf
Elementary Secondary Education - Total
Office of Higher Education Non-Sponsored Research
URI Non-Sponsored Research
RIC Non-Sponsored Research
CCRI Non-Sponsored Research
Higher Education - Total Non-Sponsored
RI Council On The Arts
RI Atomic Energy Commission
Higher Education Assistance Authority
Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission
Public Telecommunications Authority

Subtotal - Education

FY 2012
Enacted

694.6
96.0
470.2
434.5
298.5
8.0
57.0
82.0
12.0
12.0
45.0
14.5
46.0

2,270.3

149.0
662.5

426.3
984.2
1,378.2
5.8

3.0

4.0

3.7
3,616.7

156.4
132.0
60.0
348.4
13.4
1,843.3
827.6
754.1
3,438.4
8.6

8.6
41.6
16.6
15.0
3,877.2

FY 2012
Revised

694.2
96.0
470.1
449.0
298.5
8.0
57.0
82.0
11.0
12.0
45.0
14.5
46.0

2,283.3

158.0
662.5

4223
949.2
1,383.2
58

3.0

4.0

3.7
3,591.7

169.4
126.0
60.0
355.4
13.8
1,843.3
827.6
754.1
3,438.8
8.6

8.6
41.6
16.6
15.0
3,884.6

FY 2012
Gov's Amend

FY 2012
Gov's Final

694.2
96.0
470.1
449.0
298.5
8.0
57.0
82.0
11.0
12.0
45.0
14.5
46.0

- 2,283.3

158.0
662.5

31.0 4533
949.2

1,383.2

5.8

3.0

4.0

3.7

31.0 3,622.7

169.4

126.0

60.0

- 355.4
13.8

1,843.3

827.6

754.1

- 3,438.8
8.6

8.6

41.6

16.6

15.0

- 3,884.6

FY 2013

665.6
94.0
364.4
458.0
298.5
3.0
57.0
82.0
11.0
12.0
45.0
14.5
47.0

2,157.0

163.0
665.5

4233
947.7
1,383.2
58

3.0

40

37
3,599.2

169.4
126.0
60.0
355.4
554
1,857.3
837.6
754.1
3,504.4
8.6

8.6

16.6
14.0
3,907.6

FY 2013
Gov's Amend Gov's Final

FY 2013

7.0 672.6
1.0 95.0
98.1 462.5
458.0

298.5

8.0

57.0

82.0

11.0

12.0

45.0

14.5

47.0

106.1 2,263.1

5.0 168.0
665.5

74.0 4973
(7.0) 940.7
1,383.2

5.8

3.0

4.0

37

72.0 3,671.2

1.0 170.4
126.0

60.0

1.0 356.4
55.4

1,857.3

837.6

754.1

- 3,504.4
8.6

8.6

16.6
14.0
1.0 3,908.6



Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2013
Enacted Revised Gov's Amend Gov's Final

Public Safety -
Attorney General 2311 233.1 233.1 233.1
Corrections 1,419.0 1,419.0 1,419.0 1,419.0
Judicial 723.3 723.3 7233 723.3
Military Staff 117.0 113.0 113.0 112.0
Public Safety 605.8 606.2 - 606.2 609.2
Office of the Public Defender 93.0 91.0 1.0 92.0 92.0
Subtotal - Public Safety 3,189.2 3,185.6 1.0 3,186.6 3,188.6

Natural Resources -
Environmental Management 410.0 410.0 410.0 407.0
Coastal Resources Management Council 30.0 30.0 30.0 29.5

Water Resources Board (3) - - - -

Subtotal - Natural Resources 440.0 440.0 - 440.0 436.5

Transportation -
Transportation 772.6 772.6 772.6 772.6
Subtotal - Transportation 772.6 772.6 772.6 772.6
Total Non Sponsored 14,166.0 14,157.8 32.0 14,189.8 14,061.3

Higher Education Sponsored Research * -
Office 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
CCRI 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
RIC 82.0 82.0 82.0 82.0
URI 593.2 593.2 593.2 593.2
Subtotal Sponsored Research 776.2 776.2 - 776.2 776.2
Total Higher Education 4,214.6 4,215.0 - 4,.215.0 4,280.6

Total Personnel Authorizations . 14,942.2 14,934.0 32.0 14,966.0 14,837.7

*A total of 747.8 FTE positions in Higher Education in FY 2012 and 773.1 in FY 2013 represent FTE's supported by sponsored research
funds. Commencing in FY2005, these positions were included in the overall FTE Cap. In addition, there are separate
caps for each program and for sponsored/non-sponsored research FTE's.

(1) Elderly Affairs has been merged with the Department of Human Services

(2) Formerly Mental Health, Retardation and Hospitals

(3) Water Resources Board has been merged with the Department of Administration

FY 2013 FY 2013
Gov's Amend Gov's Final

233.1

1,419.0

723.3

112.0

- 609.2
2.0 94.0
2.0 3,190.6

407.0
295

- 436.5

772.6
772.6
181.1 14,242.6

1.0

100.0

82.0

593.2

- 776.2

- 4,280.6

181.1 15,018.8



